

## Carroll County Board of Supervisors

605-1 Pine Street Hillsville, VA 24343 Rex L. Hill, Chair
Joe Webb, Vice Chair
Dr. Tom Littrell
Ralph J. Martin
Phillip McCraw
Robbie McCraw

## **RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION**

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff John Gardner was employed continuously by Carroll County from March 1985 through December 31, 2019, and

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff Gardner began working as a road Deputy before becoming a General Investigator and undercover Drug Investigator, and

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff Gardner also served as a School Resource Officer from 1997 until he elected as Sheriff of Carroll County, and

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff Gardner has received many awards for his outstanding contributions in the detection and the battling of illegal drugs, and

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff Gardner has completed numerous specialized schools during his career, and

**WHEREAS**, Sheriff Gardner has taught classes, educating teachers on the detection of illegal narcotics, and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Gardner has faithfully served the citizens of Carroll County, and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Carroll County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes that the service of Sheriff John B. Gardner was an asset to all citizens of Carroll County, and expresses gratitude and sincere appreciation for his years of service.

Adopted this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of December 2019.		
		_
BOS, Chairman	Date	